I N S T A L L A T I O N A N D O P E R A T I N G I N S T R U C T I O N S
OUTDOOR CAMERA HOUSINGS
HS9384 SERIES
2
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
This label may appear on the bottom of the unit due to space
limitations.
The lightning flash with an arrowhead symbol within an

This installation should be made by a qualified ser-
vice person and conform to all local codes.
5.1 Model Designation
Model Rated Voltage Voltage Nominal
No. Input Range Output Power2
HS9384-2H 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.4 —— 30 W
50/60 Hz
HS9384-2H-9 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.4 —— 30 W
50/60 Hz
HS9384-5H1 230 VAC, 207 to 253 24 VAC, 30 W
50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz
HS9384-6H1 115 VAC, 108 to 132 24 VAC, 30 W
50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz
1. The power transformers included with these housings are
used to provide heater power and can be used to provide iso-
lated camera power.
2. Heater requires 10 watts.
Do Not Exceed 30 VAC Input on 24 VAC models.
Operation above 30 VAC violates low voltage operation
(Class 2 Specifications). Normal operation is 24 VAC.
Maximum Camera/Lens Size:
HS9384-2H: Accepts cameras up to 64 W x 54 H mm
(2.5 x 2.1 in), lenses up to 67 W x 75 H mm (2.6 x 2.9 in),
and camera/lens combinations up to 355 mm (14.0 in).
HS9384-2H-9: Accepts cameras up to 64 W x 54 H mm
(2.5 x 2.1 in), lenses up to 67 W x 75 H mm (2.6 x 2.9 in),
and camera/lens combinations up to 146 mm (5.75 in).
HS9384-5H & HS9384-6H: Accept cameras up to 64 W
x 54 H mm (2.5 x 2.1 in), lenses up to 67 W x 75 H mm
(2.6 x 2.9 in), and camera/lens combinations up to 292 mm
Input Power Cord - European
Cable Type: H05RN-F3G0.75 and
H05RN-F3G1.00
Cable Size: Outside diameter between 4.3 mm
(0.170 in) & 11.9 mm (0.470 in)
Cable Shape: Round
Conductors: 3 conductor version and
2 conductor version
Agency Rating: VDE
Environmental: Outdoor rated
Sources: Olflex 1600252
Olflex 1600253
4
5.6.1 General
1. The dual male threaded portion of the three liquid tight
fittings, two NPT 1⁄2-inch, and one NPT 3⁄8-inch, located in
the rear of the cradle, are provided preinstalled. Do not
remove or loosen these parts. They have been installed
to a specified torque to prevent entrance of water. The
two large fittings are supplied with seal glands for cables
with diameters from 4.3 mm (0.17-inch) to 11.9 mm
(0.47-inch). The small fitting will accept cables with diam-
eters from 4.6 mm (0.181-inch) to 7.9 mm
(0.312-inch) (see Figure 3).
Be sure to securely tighten all fittings to
ensure a liquid-tight seal. Failure to do so
could allow water to enter the housing and
damage the camera and lens.
1.2 Zoom Lens Cameras: Allow 3/16-inch (5 mm) clearance
from the front face of the lens to the front faceplate of the
cradle during the camera/lens assembly. This clearance
provides the necessary space for the lens to extend out-
ward when zooming. Secure both the camera and the lens
to the cradle with the 1⁄4 -20 BHCS and appropriate plastic
spacer.
5.6 Camera/Lens Wiring
WARNING: Only use the cables specified under
INSTALLATION, Cable Requirements for
wiring of all cameras and lenses.
1/4-20 Screws
Spacers
Seal Cap

the housing. The transformer's primary supply power will
vary, depending on the model of housing, see Section 5.1
Model Designation. In the 115 volt and 230 volt models,
the transformer also supplies 24 VAC power to the integral
window heater/defogger.
Refer to the following model housing sections for your
model’s wiring procedure.
1. Use the left liquid-tight fitting of the housing to route the
power wire into the housing (see Figure 5).
Figure 5 Power Connections
3. Pull any excess wire out of the cradle assembly and tighten
the fitting to 8.5 N.m to 9.0 N.m (75 in.lb to 80 in.lb). This
torque rating is approximately 1 to 11⁄2 turns past the point
where the fitting starts to grip the wire. Failure to do so
will allow water to enter and damage all electronic parts.
Use a tie wrap (included) to provide strain relief on the
power cord at the exit point (inside unit).
Be sure to securely tighten all fittings to ensure
a liquid-tight seal. Failure to do so could allow
water to enter the housing and damage the
camera and lens.
M4 Screw
Terminal Lug
2. A screw/terminal lug is provided for securing a safety
ground. Attach the terminal lug to the cradle using the
M4 x 10 screw provided (see Figure 6).
Figure 6 Securing Ground Wire
5.6.4 HS9384-6H Housings
The HS9384-6H housings can easily be used with either
115 volt or 24 volt cameras.
The internal transformer provides 24 VAC for both the
heater/defogger and 24 volt camera power (see Figure 5).
For 115 volt cameras:
1. Installing a 115 volt camera into the HS9384-6H housing
requires inserting both the field supply wires (115 VAC)
and a section of hook-up wire (not included, minimum
20 AWG wire) into the unused side of the Wago
connectiors (provided), then connecting the other end of
the hook-up wire to the camera’s 110 VAC input.
Repeat for pins 1 and 6 (see Figure 7).
2. The secondary flying leads (white/black striped) will not
be used in this application and should be taped to
prevent shorting. See wiring diagram Figure 7 for